



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SYDNEY R. BATES,

Plaintiff below, Appellant,

v.

CAESAR RODNEY SCHOOL
DISTRICT, CAESAR RODNEY
HIGH SCHOOL, BOARD OF
EDUCATION OF THE
CAESAR RODNEY SCHOOL
DISTRICT,

Defendant below, Appellee.

C.A. No.: 13,2021

APPEAL FROM SUPERIOR
COURT DECISION,
N16C-12-235 FWW

PLAINTIFF BELOW, APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

/s/ LAWRANCE SPILLER KIMMEL
LAWRANCE SPILLER KIMMEL, ESQUIRE
Bar ID: 4725

/s/ EMILY P. LAURSEN
EMILY P. LAURSEN, ESQUIRE
Bar ID: 6172
Kimmel, Carter, Roman, Peltz & O'Neill, P.A.
56 W. Main Street, Fourth Floor
Newark, DE 19702
(302) 565-6100
Attorney for Plaintiff below, Appellant

Dated: April 15, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN FINDING DEFENDANTS NOT VICARIOUSLY LIABLE UNDER SECTION 228 OF THE RESTATEMENT WHICH ASSESSES WHETHER RESPONDEAT SUPERIOR LIABILITY APPLIES TO AN EMPLOYER..... 4

 A. Question Presented..... 4

 B. Scope of Review 4

 C. Merits of Argument..... 4

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING SECTION 219 DOES NOT APPLY TO TEACHERS, AND EVEN IF IT DID, DID NOT APPLY TO THE INSTANT CASE. 10

 A. Question Presented..... 10

 B. Scope of Review 10

 C. Merits of Argument..... 10

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT DEFENDANT WAS NOT GROSSLY NEGLIGENT 16

 A. Question Presented..... 16

 B. Scope of Review 16

 C. Merits of Argument..... 16

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Doe v. Bicking</i> , 2020 WL 374677 (Del. Super. Jan. 2020)	11, 13
<i>Doe v. Indian River School District</i> , 2012 WL 1980562 (Del. Super. Ct., Apr. 11, 2012)	17
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 76 A.3d 774 (Del. 2013)	4, 5
<i>Hecksher v. Fairwinds Baptist Church, Inc.</i> , 115 A.3d 1187, 1199 (Del. 2015)	14
<i>Mojica v. Smyrna School District</i> , 2015 WL 13697693 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 17, 2015)	9, 11, 12
<i>Sherman v. Delaware Department of Public Safety</i> , 2018 WL 3118856 (Del. June 26, 2018)	9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Smith v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Company</i> , 201 A.3d 555 (Del. Super. Jan. 14, 2019)	8, 9, 13, 15
<i>Thomas v. Bd. of Educ. of Brandywine Sch. Dist.</i> , 759 F.Supp.2d 477 (Del. Super. Dec. 30, 2010)	17
